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CITY OF HOLLYWOQOD, FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PLANNING DIVISION

DATE: January 18, 2018 FILE: 17-AP-57
TO: Planning and Development Board
VIA: Leslie A. Del Monte, Planning Manager

FROM: Alexandra Carcamo, Principal Planner %

SUBJECT: 2057 Coolidge Associates, LLC. requests an appeal of an administrative decision
regarding the re-establishment of a non-conforming use located at 2057 Coolidge Street
(Assisted Living Facility - Coolidge Holdings, LLC).

BACKGROUND

In July of 2009 a Special Exception was granted with conditions for the establishment of a non-
conforming use (Alzheimer's Center) within a lawful non-conforming building located at 2057 Coolidge
Street (Resolution 09-5-36). The property is approximately half an acre and is located within the Regional
Activity Center (RAC), which was recently rezoned in October of 2016.

In April of 2016 the Siate ceased operations for the Assisted Living Facility (ALF). Subsequently, the
property was put up for sale; during this time in September of 2016 an application for a Certificate of Use
was submitted. Initially, Staff was inclined to deny the Certificate of Use, however the Applicant provided
proof that actions taken by the state were intended to be rectified and that management staff onsite had
entered into a contract with another ALF who would be operating the facility as same, therefore not
intentionally discontinuing the use and were working on gathering the needed documentsflicenses for
establishment. Cognizant of the limitations of non-conforming uses, the City granted the approval of the
Certificate of Use contingent upon the Applicant obtaining all applicable licenses and establishment of the
use within ninety days of said approval. The allowed time period lapsed without establishment of the use.
In December of 2016, a new application was submitted for the same use; after several meetings with the
Applicant and Staff, in February 2017 the City deemed the use discontinued, as no proof of establishment
was provided. In fact, during the time between the December 2016 and February 2017 time period,
additional research by Staff discovered that the use was discontinued as no water usage activities were
found and Fire Inspections were conducted, noting the property as vacant.

REQUEST
The request is for an Appeal of an administrative decision regarding the re-establishment of a non-

conforming use. As stated in their Application Package (Attachment A), the Applicant believes the City's
interpretation of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations relative to the proposed use is not
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adequate. Appeals of administrative decisions shall be pursuant to Section 5.7 of the Zoning and Land
Development Regulations (Attachment B) which states:

Appeals of an administrative decision by the Director. Any party in interest aggrieved by an
administrative decision by the Director authorized under this Article, may file an appeal to the
applicable Board. Such appeal must be filed within 30 days of the administrative decision, shall
be in writing, on a form provided by the Department of Planning and Development Services and
shall specify the grounds for such appeal. The appeal form shall be accompanied by the
applicable fee as established by resolution of the City Commission. Upon receiving an appeal
from an administrative decision, the Department of Planning and Development Services shall
schedule a public hearing before the applicable Board. Notice of the public hearing shall be as
prescribed in § 5.7.F. of this Article.

Based upon evidence and additional opportunities to establish the use within the additional 90 days
granted by the city and based upon the Applicants failure to comply, the City has deemed the use as
discontinued, therefore all administrative opportunities by the City to establish the use have exhausted.

The 30 day deadline to appeal Staffs determination of February 2017 lapsed, therefore the applicant has
stated they are filing an appeal from the decision made in June 2017 from an email that the City Attorney
replied to agreeing with Staff's original decision from February 2017. It is the City’s position that the 30
day deadline expired, as such it is not eligible for appeal, and the affirmation of Staff's decision made by
the City Attorney cannot be appealed. In the interest of allowing the Applicant additional due process the
application was administered. It continues to be Staff's position that the allowed time period as per the
Zoning and Land Development Regulations to re-establish the use in an administrative capacity has
lapsed.

The Applicant was informed to apply for a Special Exception for the re-establishment of a non-conforming
use as they fall within section 3.12.A of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations (Attachment C)
which states:

A. Nonconforming use. The lawful nonconforming use of a building may be continued, although
such use does not conform to the regulations of the applicable zoning district within which
the building is located. Any such use may be changed to a use of the same or more
restrictive nature as determined by the Director of the Department of Planning and extended
throughout the building, provided no structural alterations, except those required by law, are
made therein and the cubical contents of the building are not enlarged. If such
nonconforming use is discontinued for a period of three months or more, any further use of
said building shall be in conformity with the regulations of the applicable zoning district
unless otherwise approved by the Planning and Development Board pursuant to division G.
of this section within 24 months of the abandonment. A lawful nonconforming use is
reestablished by the approval of a Special Exception by the Planning and Development
Board.

The Applicant has chosen the route of an appeal instead of applying for the Special Exception. More
recently the Applicant has expressed the desire to establish a Residential Detoxification Center which will
be deemed a Social Service Facility per the Zoning and Land Development Regulations and therefore
would not be permitted in this Zoning District. This use is not considered to be similar to an ALF and
therefore would not be eligible for the re-establishment of the previous use.

Owner/Applicant: 2057 Coolidge Associates, LLC.

Address/Location: 2057 Coolidge Street

Area of Property: Approximately 0.5 acre

Land Use: Regional Activity Center

Zoning: Dixie - Highway High Intensity Mixed-Use District (DH-3)
Existing Use of Land: Vacant
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ADJACENT LAND USE

North: Regional Activity Center (RAC)
South: Regional Activity Center (RAC)
East: Regional Activity Center (RAC)
West: Regional Activity Center (RAC)

ADJACENT ZONING

North: Dixie - Highway High Intensity Mixed-Use District (DH-3)

South: Dixie - Highway High Intensity Mixed-Use District (DH-3)

East: Dixie - Highway High Intensity Mixed-Use District (DH-3)

West: Dixie - Highway High Intensity Mixed-Use District (DH-3)

ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT A: Application Package

ATTACHMENT B: Zoning and Land Development Regulations, Section 5.7. Appeal Procedures

relating to Decisions of the Planning and Development Board, Historic
Preservation Board, and Administrative Decisions

ATTACHMENT C: Zoning and Land Development Regulations, Section 3.12 Nonconforming
Structures and Uses
ATTACHMENT D: Land Use and Zoning Map
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ATTACHMENT A
Application Package




SACHS SAX CAPLAN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 200
6111 BROKEN SOUND PARKWAY NW

BoCA RATON, FLORIDA 33487

TRLEPHONE (5611 994-4409

DIRECT LINE(561) 237-6819 MICHAEL 8. WEINER, ESQ.

FACSIMILE (561)994-4983 MWEINER(@S$SCLAWFIRM,COM

September 25, 2017

Via: Hand Deliverv

Ms. Alexandra Carcamo

Principal Planner

City of Hollywood

Department of Development Services, Planning Division
2600 Hollywood Blvd., Room 315

Hollywood, FI. 33022

Email: acarcamo@hollywoodfl.or:

Re: Appeal Submission, 2057 Coolidge St.
Dear Alexandra:
Enclosed is the General Application form along with the required documents. Per your
instructions, we are submitting the following items in addition to the General Application: a
survey; the warranty deed; and a letter documenting the appeal request.
Also enclosed are two checks which total $2,559.00 made payable to the City of Hollywood

to cover the fee for an appeal to be heard by the Planning and Development Board on
November 9, 2017.

Very truly vours,

SACHS SAX CAPLAN

/s/ Michael S. Weiner
Michael 8. Weiner



PLANNING DIVISION

2600 Hollywood Boulevard Room 315

File No. (intefnal use only);

GENERAL APPLICATION

_ Hollywood, FL 33022

Tél: (954) 924-3471
Fax: (954) 921-3347 -

Commiltes's agendd

_ Theapplicant is reaponsnbfe

= for obtaining the-appropriate

. checklist for each type of-
application.

Applicant(s)-or their. ..
. autitorized |2 enf-must be- -
present at all Boardor - - )
gl Value of Improvement: DA Estimated Date of Completion: N/A

| Wil Project be Phased? { ) Yes {¥No If Phased, Estimated Completion of Each Phase

- Committee meetings.

..~ Alleast one set of the .
“submitted pians for each
¢ application must be sigried

" and sealed (e Architector

Engirieer).

© Documents and forms can be
-accessed on the City's website
: Cat

http:fwwirhollywoodil.org/Do
<. cumentCenterfHomefView/21

APPLICATION TYPE (CHECK ONE):

[ Technical Advisory Committee [ Historic Preservation Board
[ City Commission ] Planning and Development Board
Date of Application: :” G l IT ana Gf28/hF

Location Address 2053 Loviidge S4. Hg”\‘_}\,\}ood_, F. 22020

845 of T

& Lot(s): 1" j 2% 247 3 Block(s) _12- Subdivision: Aol Holkw woud

Folio Number(s): _54 1 03 jo_ 03BO

Zoning Clasgsification: Tm-4 Land Use Classification: __ TDP>

Existing Property Use: 7' "imers Cenkr o0 o0 ryNumber of Units: 19397 /48 waies
Is the request the result of a violation notice? { ) Yes (4'No  If yes, attach a copy of violation.

Has this property been presented to the City before? If yes, check al that apply and provide File
Number(s) and Resolution(s)._ £ese itk on No. 048~ $- 36

N ] Economic Roundtable [] Technical Advisory Commitiee ] Historic Preservation Board

{1 City Commission EPlannlng and Developmant

M Explanation of Request: See aMathed letec

Number of unitsrooms: 1B uywts £ 9 Bedls) SqFt __18,59%

Name of Current Properly Owner: 9057 Coolidgp Pesoprakes LLC

& Address of Property Owner: T 200 1) Canino flah B 200 foca Laton, FE 334373

Tealephone: Slal ~ 452~ 3 S01 _Fax: Emall Address:_De 4@ p aveapeompanties.con
Name of ConsuttaniREprasentaliydTenant (circle one), I chael 5. \weines g .

Address: (sl Salten Spwned Py § 200 g“’é‘;ﬁ*—i’"' F“  Telephone: Stet- 944~ 44aq

Fax: Sbi- 994-449s Emall Address: e iner® sgelawfirna. Lo

Date of Purchase: Nt Is there an option to purchase the Property? Yes ( ) No{ )

If Yes, Attach Copy of the Contract,

List Anyone Else Who S$hould Receive Notice of the Hearing:

Address:
Email Address:;




I'H_APPLICABLE REGULATIQNS

The applicantfowner(s) signature certifies that he/she has been made aware of the criteria, regulations and guidelines applicable to the
request. This information can be abtained in Room 315 of City Hall or on our wehsite at yaww.hollywoodfl.org. The owner(s) further cer-
tifles that when required by applicable law, including but not limited to the City’s Zoning and Land Development Regulations, they will
post the site with a sign provided hy the Office of Planning and Development Services. The owner(s) will photograph the sign the day of
posting and submit photographs to the Office of Planning and Development Services as required by applicable law, Failure to post fhe
sign will result in violation of State and Municipal Notification Requirements and Laws.

(I){We) certify that (1) (we) understand and will comply with the provisions and regulations of the City's Zoning and Land Development Regulations,
Design Guidefines, Design Guidelines for Historic Properties and City's Comprehensive Plan as they apply to this project. {I)(We) further cerlify
lhat the above statements and drawings made on any paper or plans submitted herewilh are true to the best of (my){our) knowledge. {H)(We) un-
derstand that the application and attachments become part of the officiat public recerds of the City and are not relurnable,

O L
Signature of Current Owner: /\)\WQ i‘»ﬁr""\_gﬁi _ Date' 7 ”?»
PRINT NAME: (;\—)&m\\{* i& CQL\@V\ Date: ____ ..

Sighature of Consultant/Representative: Date:
PRINT NAME: 7 Date:
Signature of Tenant: Date:
PRINT MAME: o Date.

Curient Owner Power of Altorney

| am the currsnt owner of the described real property ard that | am aware of the nature and effecl the request for

domnd felig to my property, which is hereby made by me or | am hereby authorizing
M Chiel witings, £49. fo he my legal representative before the C.“% Coonmassion {Board and/or
Committes) relative to all matldha concerning this application,
4l 1)
Sworn to and subscribed before me \ L4 ’ﬁ‘”’\_ﬁ =

éﬂ"m}% F#%NCESSC;: fi%ﬁ?;v Sign'a‘ure of Current Owner
: W MY GOMMISSE

i EXPIRES Nevsmber 18, 2020 DCUV\. LKQ { COL\-Q'V

th;? E,Q day of 14

oa Public

Print Name
" State of Florida _
My Commisston Expires: (Check One) _y__!Personally known to me: OR ___ Produced ldentification

2



CFN # 108757622, OR BK 46407 Page 963, Page 1 of 4, Recorded 07/27/2009 at
11:57 AM, Broward County Commission, Daputy Clerk 1008

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD

RESOLUTION NO. 09-8.36

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOQD

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD APPROVING A SPECIAL

EXCEPTION WITH CONDITIONS TO ALLOW FOR THE

ESTABLISHMENT OF A NONCONFORMING USE

{ALZHEIMER'S CENTER) WITHIN A  LAWFLUL

NONCONFORMING BUILIDNG LOCATED AT 2085.57

COOLIDGE  STREET, HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA,

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 3.12 H,

OF THE ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

REGULATIONS,

WHEREAS, Section 3.12.5.4 of the City's Zoning and Land Development
Regulations provides that an application for a Special Exception may be filed to establish
a nonconforming use within a lawfully nonconforming bullding which, because of its

unique design or orfentation or location, is appropriate for such use; and

WHEREAS, the Stariing Piace, Inc., as epplicant/property owner for the
property located at 2055-57 Coolidge Street, has applied for a Special Exception to
establish a noncoriforming use {Alzhelmer's Center) within a lawfully nonconforming
building at the subject property in order to rencvate and convert the existing bufiding into
a 48 unit (89 beds) Communily Resldential Faclity specializing in Alzhelmer's and

dementia care; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Office of Planning and Planning staff,
following an analysis of the application and its assoclatad documents have determined
that the proposed request for a Special Exceplion does meet the criterfa set forth in
Return to: Office of Planning

City of Hollywood
2600 Hollywood Blvd, Rm 315

Hollywood, FL 33020

1

e
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CFH # 108757622, OR BK 46407 PG 964, Page 2 of 4

Bectlon 3.12.H of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations and have therefore
recommended that it be approved with the foliowing conditions:

{1) That a Unity of Title, in a form accaptabls to the City Atiomey's Offics,
must be submitted prior to the issuance of any buliding permits and
shall be racorded in the Public Records of Broward County, Florida,
prior to the issuance of a Cestificate of Ocoupancy (G/O) or Certificate
of Completion (C/C); and

(2) That the Applicant must obtain all applicable permits, agreements,
licensas for the proposed improvements (i.e, — interor renovations,
re-striping of parking areas, right-of-way Improvements, landscaping,
fencing, pavered areas, ef¢.) as shown on the attached plans dated
6/8/2009 denoted as Exhibit "A", prior to the issuance of a Certificate
of Occupancy (C/O) or Cerfificate of Complefion (C/C) and
establishing/operating a Alzheimer's Cenler; and

(3) That this Special Exceplion Is specifically for the proposed
Alzhelmer's Center or a similar use as approved by the City of
Hollyweod and cannot he combined with other lots for
expansionfintensification,

; and
WHEREAS, Sectlon 3.12.H of the Zoning and Land Devalopment
Regulations states thet any approval of G.1 through G5 shall be based upon the
Planning and Zoning Board determining that the following criteria hava been met;

1. The approval of the application Is necessary for the
praservation and enjoyment of substantial propery
rights of the applicant.

2. The approval will not, under any circumstances of the
parficuar case, be delrimental to the health, safety
and gensral weifare of persons working or residing
within the vicinlty.

3. The approvatl wilt not be datrimental or injurious
1o property and improvements in the vicinity or to the
general welfare of the city.

4. The approval will, to the maximum extent possible,
bring the uss or building and the site upon which
it is located into compllance with the city regulations; and

2



CFN # 108757622, OR BK 46407 PG 965, Page 3 of 4

WHEREAS, on July 20, 2009, the Pianning and Zoning Board met and
held an advertised public hearing to consider the Special Exception request and the
Board determined that the ¢riteria set forth In Section 3.12.H of the Zoning and Land
Development Regulations have been met and therefore approve the Special Exception
with the aforementioned conditions recommended by City siaff to allow the
establishment of a nonconforming use (Alzhelmer's Center) within a lawiully
nonconforming building at the subject property as spacifically outlined in the Office of
Planning staff report and the Applicant's application package;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING AND
ZONING BOARD OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA;

Section 1:  That following review of the Office of Planning staff report, the
Applicant’s application and supporting documents and materlals, all submittad written and
oral testimony received during the public hearing, the conglderation of the criteda listed
herein for approving/danying the requested Speclal Exception for the property located at
2055-57 Coolidge Strest, Hollywood, Florida, and its findings set forth above, the Board
heraby approves the Special Exception with the conditions set forth below to establish a
nonconforming use (Alzheimer's Center) within a lawful nonconforming building at the
subject property which will be renovated and converted into a 48 unit (89 beds)
Community Residential Facility speclallzing in Alzhelmers and dementia care. The
Applicant shall comply with the following conditions:

{1) Thata Unlty of Title, in a form acceptable fo the Clly Attomey's Office,
muzt be submitted prior to the {ssuance of any bullding permits and
shall be recorded In the Fubllc Records of Broward County, Florida,
prior to the Issuance of a Certificate of Cccupanay (G/O) or Certificate
of Completion (C/C); and

(2} That the Applicant must obtaln all applicable permiis, agreements,
ficenses for the proposed Improvements (i, ~ [nterfor renovations,
re-striping of parking areas, right-of-way Improvements, landscaping,
fencing, pavered areas, eic.} as shown on the attached plans dated
6/8/2009 denoted as Exhibit "A", prior to the lssuance of a Certificate

3
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of Occupancy (G/O) or Cerlificate of Completion (C/C) and
establishing/operating a Alzheimer's Centar; and

(3) That this Special Exception s speciiically for the proposed
Alzhelmer's Center ot a similar use as approved by the City of
Hollywood and cannot be combined with ofher lots  for
expansion/tintensitication.

Seclion 2.  That the approval by the Board granting the Special
Exception shall become null and void unless the applicant obtaing all appropriate
buitding or other permit(s) or license(s) within 18 months of the Board's approval, Sald
18 months shall commence upon passage and adoption of this Resalution.

Section 3; That the Office of Planning Is hereby directed to forward a
copy of this resolution to the applicant and the owner of the property upon which the
request was made and & copy shall be recorded in the Public Records of Broward
County, Florida, as provided by the applicable provisions of Article 5 in the Zoning and
Land Development Regulations.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 20th DAY OF July, 2009,
YA
RENDERED this 23" day of JO /}/ 2009

ELEEN WACHER, CHAIR

ATTEST.

el

ANDREW 2UtL0, SECRETARY

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY
for the use reliance of the Planaing and
Zoning Board of the City of Holtywood,
Flodda, o

JEFFREYWP, SHEFFEL, BOARD COUNSEL



SACHS SAX CAPLAN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SuiTE 200
6111 BROKEN SOUND PARKWAY NW
Boca RATON. FLORIDA 33487

TELEPHONE (56 1) 994.449%
DIRECT LINE(561) 237-6819 “ MICHAEL 3. WEINER, EsQ.
FACSIMILE (561)994-4985 MWEINER{@SSCLAWFIRM.COM

September 25, 2017

Yia: Hand Delivery

Ms. Alexandra Carcamo

Principal Planner

City of Hollywood _

Department of Development Services, Planning Division
2600 Hollywood Blvd., Room 315

Hollywood, FL 33022

Email: acarcamo@hollywoodfl.org
Re: Appeal Submission, 2057 Coolidge St.

Dear Alexandra:

This letter contains the detailed Explanation of the Request for General Application
submitted for the property located at 2057 Coolidge Street (the *Property”). The
undersigned represents 2057 Coolidge Associates L.I.C, the Owner of the Property (the
“Applicant™),

I. Background

We are submitting the General Application as part of our appeal of the decision contained in
the June 8§, 2017 email from Alan Fallik, Esq., Acting City Attorney for City of Hollywood
{the “City™) denying the request for a Certificate of Use at the Property. We confirmed via
email on June 28, 2017 that the June §, 2017 email from Alan Fallik, Esq. was a final denial
of the request for a Certificate of Use at the Property. Accordingly, we submitted an appeal
on July 6, 2017, Since that date, we have had numerous communications with City staff,
including the following:

- Meeting with City staff on July 26, 2017 to discuss the appeal
- PACO submission via email on August 28, 2017
- PACO meeting on September 5, 2017

In addition to these dates, we have had numerous communications with City staff via email
and telephone to confirm the progress of the appeal through the appropriate channels.
Based on instruction from City staff, we are now filing an additional General Application



Letter to Ms. Alexandra Carcamo
September 25, 2017
Page 2

dated today, September 25, 2017, in order to have the appeal heard by the Planning and
Development Board at its November 9, 2017 meeting. We are delivering this letter as part
of a submittal meeting scheduled for 2:00 pm on September 25, 2017.

This appeal concerns the Property that was the subject of Resolution No. 09-S-36 in 2009
(the “2009 Resolution”). In the 2009 Resolution, the Planning and Zoning Board approved
a Special Exception to allow for a nonconforming use within a lawful nonconforming
building. The Resolution stated that the Special Exception “is specifically for the proposed
Alzheimer’s Center or a similar use.”

I1. Similar Use

So that there is no misunderstanding, the Applicant has consistently maintained that the
proposed Residential Detoxification Center is a “similar use” to the Alzheimer’s Center.
Proof of the similarity of use was submitted as a part of the initial appeal submitted to the
City staff. Submission of this information was, in part, based upon the position taken by
Alan Fallik, Esq., wherein in an email dated June 8, 2017, the statement was made that
“City staff firmly believes that the proposed use of this property is not similar to the
previous.one.”

At the PACO meeting on September 5, 2017, City staff expressed agreement with
Applicant’s interpretation, stating that the City agreed that the proposed use is in fact a
“similar use” to the Alzheimer’s Center approved in the 2009 Resolution. According to the
information presented by City staff at the PACO meeting, the only issue relevant to this
appeal is whether the approved non-conforming use was “discontinued” or “abandoned,”
and the issue regarding similarity of use is no longer a point of disagreement. In reliance on
these statements by City staff, we focus this appeal on the lack of abandonment. However,
we reserve all rights to supplement with additional information to support the position that
the proposed use is similar to the previously approved use.

I11. Lack of Abandonment

It is our understanding that the City’s position is that the nonconforming use was
“abandoned.” We understand that this interpretation is what resulted in the email from Alan
Fallik, Esq. denying the request for a Certificate of Use and the statements by City staff that
Applicant should instead seek a new special exception. This appeal concerns this
interpretation. It is Applicant’s position that the non-conforming use was not abandoned,
and therefore the Certificate of Use should continue in full force and effect.

For a nonconforming use to be considered abandoned, there must be proof of intent to
abandon. “Abandonment occurs when the landowner ‘intentionally and voluntarily foregoes
further non-conforming use of the property.”” Hobbs v. Department of Transp., 831 So.2d
745 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002), citing Lewis v. City of Atlantic Beach, 467 So0.2d 751 (Fla. 1st
DCA 1985). For the Property at issue here, no owner exhibited such intent at any point.

Although the City cited water usage numbers and Fire and Police Department statements,
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any indication of temporary vacancy is not enough to show abandonment. “Temporary
cessation of a nonconforming use or the temporary vacancy of buildings used for the
nonconforming use does not operate to effect abandonment of the nonconforming use.” See
Lewis, supra.

In addition to the lack of intent to abandon, the specific facts concerning this Property show
that the parties took timely action to prevent any assertion of abandonment. They filed
timely applications with the City of Hollywood for the required Certificate of Use.
Specifically, a prior potential purchaser of the property obtained a Certificate of Use on
September 22, 2016. After this potential purchaser decided not to go through with the
purchase, the Owner applied for a Certificate of Use in the Owner’s name on December 14,
2016. This application was filed within 90 days of the prior grant of the Certificate of Use.
Despite repeated attempts by the Owner and real estate broker to follow-up with the City
regarding the application for a Certificate of Use in the Owner’s name, including multiple
phone calls as well as emails on January 10, 2017, January 11, 2017, January 18, 2017,
January 23, 2017, January 24, 2017, January 26, 2017, and January 30, 2017, the City did
not respond until February 14, 2017. Throughout this time period, the Owner was actively
pursuing an application with the City in order to obtain the required Certificate of Use,
Despite receiving a preliminary indication of a possible denial from the City on February
14, 2017, the Owner continued its efforts resulting in the meeting of April 26, 2017 and the
follow-up letters on May 3, 2017 and June 28, 2017, as well as additional emails and phone
calls,

As the facts above demonstrate, at no time did the Owner stop their efforts to obtain the
necessary approval from the City of Hollywood. As was true in the Hobbs case cited above,
the parties were only prevented from continuing the nonconforming use because they were
unable to obtain the necessary additional approvals. As in Hobbs, there is no evidence that
the parties desired to abandon their right to operate the nonconforming use. Also like in
Hobbs, there was in fact no abandonment.

Accordingly, based on both the lack of intent to abandon and continuing efforts to obtain the
necessary approvals, the Property was not abandoned and the use was not discontinued. The
Owner should not need to seck a Special Exception determination to reinstate the use since
the Property was not abandoned. In denying the Certificate of Use based on an improper
determination of abandonment, the City improperly applied its Code and the relevant
Ordinance.

IV.FHA and ADA Considerations

As we have explained in previous letters to the City, the improper denial of the Certificate
of Use violated the Federal Fair Housing Act and the Americans with Disabilities Act. The
FHA was originally enacted to prohibit discrimination in housing practices on the basis of
race, color, religion, or national origin. Elliott v. Sherwood Manor Mobile Home Park, 947
E. Supp. 1574, 1576 (M.D. Fla. 1996). In 1988, Congress extended coverage to people with
disabilities. See Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988 (“FHAA™), Pub. L. No. 100-430,
102 Stat. 1620, 1622, 1623 & 1636 (1988), codified at 42 U.S.C. § 3601 et seq. Courts have
recognized this expansion as “a clear pronouncement of a national commitment to end the



Letter to Ms. Alexandra Carcamo
September 23, 2017
Page 4

unnecessary exclusion of persons with handicaps from the American mainstream.”
Hovsons, Inc. v. Twp. of Brick, 89 F.3d 1096, 1105 (3d Cir. 1996) (quoting Helen L. v.
DiDario, 46 F.3d at 333 n, 14). The FHA is to be broadly construed to effectuate the goal
of eradicating housing discrimination. Id. at 1105 (citing Trafficante v. Met. Life Ins. Co.,
409 U.S. 205, 209 (1972)). Congress intended the FHA to “apply to state or local land-use
... laws, regulations, practices or decisions which discriminate against individuals with
handicaps.” H.R. Rep. No. 100-711, at 25, 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 2185. This law “is
intended to prohibit the application of special requirements through land-use regulations . . .
that have the effect of limiting the ability of such individuals to live in the residence of their
choice in the community.” H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong. 2d Sess. 18, reprinted in 1988
U.s.C.C. AN 2173, 2185.

Similarly, in enacting the Americans with Disabilitics Act (“ADA”), Congress found that
“[h]istorically, society has tended to isolate and segregate individuals with disabilities, and
... such forms of discrimination ... continue to be a serious and pervasive social problem.” 42
U.S.C. § 12101(2)(2). Congress recognized that “[i]ndividuals with disabilities continually
encounter various forms of discrimination, including ... segregation...” 42 U.S.C, §
12101(a)(5). To further the goal of eliminating discrimination against the disabled,
Congress stated that “the Nation's proper goals regarding individuals with disabilities are to
assure equality of opportunity, full participation, independent living, and economic self-
sufficiency for such individuals[.]” 42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(8). In response to its mandate, the
United States Department of Justice has stated that “[i]ntegration is fundamental to the
purposes of the [ADA].” 28 C.F.R. Part 333 35, App. A. § 35.130. This integration mandate
is contained in 28 C.F.R. § 35,130, entitled “[g]eneral prohibitions against discrimination.”

Under the FHA and ADA, persons in recovery from alcohol or other substance abuse are
considered disabled and thus entitled to the statutes’ protections. Jeffrey O. v. City of Boca
Raton, 511 . Supp. 2d 1339, 1346-7 (S.D, Fla. 2007); MX Group, Inc. v. City of Covinglon,
293 F.3d 326, 336-340 (6th Cir, 2002); Innovative Health Sys. v. City of White Plains, 117
F.3d 37, 48-49 (2d Cir. 1997); 42 U.S.C. § 12210(b); and 28 C.F.R. § 35.104(A)(ii) (listing
“drug addiction” as a physiological impairment). Congress intended the FHA to protect the
rights of handicapped persons to live in a residence of their choice in the community.
Bryant Woods Inn, Inc. v. Howard County, Md., 911 F.Supp. 918, 946 (D.Md. 1996)
(citation omitted), see also City of Edmonds v. Washington Siate Bldg. Code Council, 18
F.3d 802, 806 (9th Cir. 1994), aff’d, 115 S. Ct. 1776 (1995).

By improperly considering the non-conforming use abandoned and/or discontinued, the City
is applying its land use regulations in a manner that will exclude people with disabilities and
discriminate against them.

V. Standing

As the Owner of the Property, Applicant is a potential claimant under local, federal or state
law. Additionally, Applicant has standing because Applicant proposes to provide housing to
“qualified individuals” with disabilities, and therefore has standing as a “person alleging
discrimination on the basis of disability” under the ADA. 42 U.S.C. § 12133 and 28 C.F.R.
§ 35.130(b)(6); 4 Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore County, Md., 515 ¥.3d 356, 364 (4th Cir,
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2008). Similarly, since Applicant wishes to provide housing for handicapped persons,

Applicant has standing under the FHA. Sece, ¢.g., Judy B. v. Borough of Tioga, 889 F. Supp.

792, 797 (M.D. Pa. 1995); North Shore-Chicago Rehab., Inc. v. Village of Skokie, 827 F.
Supp. 497, 507 n.3 (N.D. 1ll. 1993); Horizon House Dev. Servs., Inc. v. Twp. of Upper
Southampton, 804 F. Supp. 683, 692 (E.D. Pa. 1992), aff’d mem., 995 F.2d 217 (3d Cir.
1993).

Pursuant to your procedure at a hearing duly called, we shall establish all of the relevant
criteria required under Section 5.8 of the Code. Upon your receipt of these materials, if you
believe any additional documentation is required, please contact us. We reserve all rights,
including but not limited to the right to submit additional evidence in support of this appeal

at or prior to the Planning and Development Board hearing.

Very truly yours,

SACHS SAX CAPLAN

/s/ Michael S. Welner
Michael S. Weiner
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This insirument wus prepared by:
Clavin 8. Banta, Bsquire

Angelo & Banta, PA.

515 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 850
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Record and return to:

Mark S. Meland, Esquire

Meland, Russin & Budwick, P.A.

200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3000
Miami, Florida 33131

WARRANTY DEED

This Indenture, made this “31. day ofsiagis, 2009 between THE STARTING PLACE,
INC., a Florida non-profit organization, whose post office address is 351 North State Road 7,
#200, Plantation, Florida 33317, hereinafter referred to as the Grantor, and 2057 COOLIDGE
ASSOCIATES, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, whose address is 9344 Bay Drive,
Surfside, Florida 33154, hereinafter referred to as the Grantee.

WITNESSETH:

That Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) and other
good and valuable cousideration, to it in hand paid by Grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, does hereby grant, bargain, sell, alien, remise, release, convey and confitm unto
Grantee the real property (the "Property™) located in Broward County, Florida, and more particularly
described on Exhibit “A™ attached hereto and made a part hereof.

SUBJECT TO: 1.  All restrictions, easements and other matters appearing on the plat
and/or common to the subdivision;
2, Real estate taxes for the year 2009 and alt subsequent years; and
3. Zoning and/or restrictions and prohibitions imposed by governmental
authority.

TOGETHER with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances belonging or in any
way appertaining to the Property.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same in fee simple forever.

AND GRANTOR hereby covenants with Grantee that Grantor is lawfully seized of the Property in
fee simple; that Grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the Property; and that
Grantor does hereby fully warrant the title to the Property and will defend the same against the

1
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lawful claims of alil persons whomsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, Grantor has hereunto set its hand and seal as of the day and year
first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of THE STARTING PLACE, INC,, a

these witnesses: Florida non-profit organization
é' 6 By: \‘r\@‘\ ¢ \

Winess PrintName: (2 <oy 5./Bun 74 Nancy L. Merolla, Chief E?ceig}utive Officef
(‘ o :‘;\-‘--si"‘l"‘”"’f-'u,;,‘

Witmess Print Nam@!

STATE OF FLORIDA . )

}88:
COUNTY OF BROWARD )

The foregoing instrument was sworn to, subscribed and acknowledged before me this D1 _day of
July, 2009 by Nancy L. Merotla, Chief Executive Officer of The Starting Place, Inc., a Florida non-
profit organization, on behalf of the organization. She is personally known to me or presented
FlordaDeivers Licandg as identification and did not take an oath.

Notary Public, State of Florida at Large

Printed Name!
My Commission Expires:

$‘“

Wi, DAWNAN FONTANA
% MY COMMISSION # DO 540411

i EXPIRES; May 14, 2010
3 Botded Thiu Notary Fubia Undaiwiters
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EXHIBIT “A”

Lot 1, the West 28 feet of Lot 2, Block 12, NORTH HOLLYWOOD, according to the plat
thereof, recorded in Plat Book 4, Page 1, of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida,

The East 32 feet of Lot 2, and all of Lot 3, Block 12, NORTH HOLLYWOOD, according to
the plat thereof, recotded in Plat Book 4, Page 1, of the Public Records of Broward County,
Florida.
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City of Hollywood Zoning and Land Development Regulations

8 5.7. Appeal Procedures relating to Decisions of the Planning and Development Board,
Historic Preservation Board, and Administrative Decisions.

A. Appeal of a Planning and Development Board decision. Except as provided in 8 5.6
above, any appeal of a decision by the Planning and Development Board must be made as
follows:

1. The City Manager, or the Executive Director of the CRA when the decision involves a
project within the Executive Director’s said CRA District, may file an appeal within ten days of
the date of such decision or ruling. In computing the period of time prescribed, the day of the
Board's decision or ruling from which the designated period of time begins to run shall not be
included. If the tenth day falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, the period shall run until
the end of the next day which is neither a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday. On the day
following the Board meeting, the Department of Planning and Development Services shall notify
each member of the City Commission of a decision of the Board. Should the City Manager or the
Executive Director of the CRA wish to appeal a decision of the Board, a notice must be filed
with the Department of Planning and Development Services within the aforementioned ten-day
period. Upon receipt of such notice, the Department of Planning and Development Services will
notify the City Clerk who shall schedule the appeal before the City Commission. Public notice
requirements shall be the same as those set forth in § 5.7.F. of this Article. Should a member of
the Commission wish to review a Board's decision, he/she shall follow the CRR procedure set
forth in § 5.6 above.

2. Any person who appeared on the record at the Board meeting and who has filed written
notice of his/her position prior to the Board's ruling may file an appeal of an adverse ruling as set
forth in division A.5. below.

3. Any appeal filed pursuant to divisions A.1 or A.2 above must be made on a form
provided by the Department of Planning and Development Services and, if filed pursuant to
division A.2 above, be accompanied by the applicable filing fee as established by resolution of
the City Commission.

4. In the absence of any CRR or timely appeal pursuant to division A.1 or A.2 above, the
decision or ruling of the Board shall be final.

5. Appeals brought pursuant to division A.2 above shall be processed as follows:

a. An appeal of a ruling of the Board which results in the requested development being
allowed to go forward as requested in the application shall be to a court of competent jurisdiction
by petition for writ of certiorari within 30 days of the Board's decision.

b. An appeal relating to a ruling of the Board which results in the requested development
not being allowed to go forward shall be to the City Commission and must be filed within ten
days of the date of such decision. In computing the period of time prescribed, the day of the
Board's decision or ruling from which the designated period of time begins to run shall not be
included. If the tenth day falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, the period shall run until
the end of the next day which is neither a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday.

http://library.amlegal.com/alpscripts/get-content.aspx 10/4/2017
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c. Areversal or modification of a ruling of the Board, including those relating to
stipulations or conditions, shall require a five-sevenths vote of the City Commission. An
affirmance of a ruling of the Board shall require a three-sevenths vote of the City Commission.
All applicable criteria relative to the original petition shall apply.

d. Once filed, an appeal pursuant to the provisions of this section may not be withdrawn
without approval of the City Commission at a duly advertised public meeting.

6. When an appeal is filed, the appeal will be heard de novo and the same criteria applied by
the Board below are applicable to the City Commission in hearing the matter.

7. An appeal of a City Commission decision shall be to the circuit court by writ of certiorari
within 30 days of the City Commission's decision.

B. Appeal of decisions by the Planning and Development Board relating to Variances. Any
appeal of a decision by the Planning and Development Board relating to Variances shall be in
accordance with the procedures set forth in § 5.7.A. of this Article.

C. Appeal of decisions by the Historic Preservation Board. Any appeal of a decision of the
Historic Preservation Board shall be in accordance with the procedures set forth in 8 5.7.A. of
this Article.

D. Appeals of an administrative decision by the Director. Any party in interest aggrieved by
an administrative decision by the Director authorized under this Article, may file an appeal to the
applicable Board. Such appeal must be filed within 30 days of the administrative decision, shall
be in writing, on a form provided by the Department of Planning and Development Services and
shall specify the grounds for such appeal. The appeal form shall be accompanied by the
applicable fee as established by resolution of the City Commission. Upon receiving an appeal
from an administrative decision, the Department of Planning and Development Services shall
schedule a public hearing before the applicable Board. Notice of the public hearing shall be as
prescribed in 8 5.7.F. of this Article.

1. Stay of proceedings. An appeal of an administrative decision by a party of interest, other
than the city, shall not automatically stay proceedings in furtherance of the action appealed.
However, an appellant may file a request to stay proceedings pending the appeal. Upon receiving
such request for a stay, the Board, in its discretion, may grant, modify or deny such relief. The
Board may in its discretion require the applicant to post a bond which complies with the
requirements set forth in Rule 9.130, Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure, during the pendency
of the appeal.

2. Decision of the Board. The applicable Board shall hold a public hearing on an appeal
from an administrative decision, and may reverse or affirm, wholly or in part, or may modify the
administrative decision appealed as is deemed to be proper, and to that end shall have all the
powers of the official from whom the appeal is taken. The Board shall adopt a resolution setting
forth the action of the Board, including any requirement or interpretation made by the Board
relative to the case. A copy of the resolution shall be mailed to the appellant and submitted to the
City Clerk. Such resolution shall be authorization for any approval, permit or license incidental
to any use of the land or building as set forth in the resolution. The decision of the Board may be
appealed to the City Commission pursuant to § 5.7.A. of this Article.

E. Development approval challenges.
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1. Purpose. To provide for a limited extension of the effective period of development
approvals issued by the city when third parties file challenges to such approvals, or file
challenges to other permits or approvals issued for the development project, which challenges, if
upheld, would prevent the developer from proceeding with the development as approved, in
order to enable the property owner to have a reasonable time to develop the project after the third
party challenge is concluded.

2. Definitions. For the purpose of this section, the following definitions shall apply unless
the context clearly indicates or requires a different meaning.

DEVELOPMENT APPROVALS. Approvals for the development of real property in the
City of Hollywood granted by the city, through its City Commission, Planning and Development
Board, or other committee or individual with the authority under the Zoning and Land
Development Regulations or Code of Ordinances to issue such approvals, including, without
limitation, site plan approvals, variances, special exceptions and design review approvals, which
approvals have an Effective Period as defined below.

EFFECTIVE PERIOD. That period for which a Development Approval is valid as set
forth in the City of Hollywood Zoning and Land Development Regulations, Code of Ordinances
or in a Resolution or Ordinance granting a Development Approval.

THIRD PARTY CHALLENGES. Challenges to permits or approvals by the city or state
or federal or local agency, or the South Florida Water Management District, filed by a party
other than the city, or the developer or owner of the property for which such permit or approval
has been granted, which challenges are prosecuted by writ of certiorari, by administrative
judicial appeal, or by original action.

3. Extension of the effective period of development approvals. When a third party
challenge is filed, the Effective Period of the Development Approval for the property that is the
subject of the challenge, shall be extended for a time period which is equal to the number of days
of the time period beginning on the date that the third party challenge is filed and ending on the
date that all appeal periods expire with respect to a final determination of the third party
challenge.

4. Application. Development approvals granted subsequent to the effective date of this
Article, as well as development approvals pending on the effective date of this Article, shall be
eligible for the extension provided for herein.

F. Public notice of appeals. When an appeal from a decision of a Board or the Director of the
Department of Planning and Development Services is filed, the following notice procedures shall
be followed:

1. When notice and notification are required, the following shall apply:

a. Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least ten days prior to the date of the
public hearing in a newspaper of general circulation in the city.

b. Notification to the appellant and property owners within 500 feet of the subject
property shall be mailed at least 15 days prior to the date of the public hearing.

¢. Such notices and notifications shall state the date, time and place of the public hearing,
and shall contain the legal description of any property subject to any action and, in substance, the
matter to be heard.
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d. The mailing of notice to individual property owners, whose addresses are indicated on
the records of the tax assessor to be within Broward County, as set forth in this Article, shall not
be required in any change of zoning district involving 500 or more parcels, as indicated on the
records of the assessor, provided that the city, in addition to publishing the required notice, shall
publish, in conjunction with the required notice, in a newspaper of general circulation within the
city, a map of the entire area affected by the petition with the existing and proposed zoning
classification clearly indicated therein.

(Ord. O-2001-15, passed 5-16-2001; Am. Ord. O-2002-40, passed 11-6-2002; Am. Ord. O-2003-
04, passed 2-19-2003; Am. Ord. O-2003-38, passed 11-5-2003; Am. Ord. O-2008-11, passed
6-4-2008; Am. Ord. O-2011-14, passed 5-4-11)
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City of Hollywood Zoning and Land Development Regulations

§ 3.12. Nonconforming Structures and Uses.

It is the purpose and intent of the regulations within this section to provide procedures whereby lawful
nonconforming structures and uses, as herein defined, may be maintained, enlarged or modified where such
maintenance, enlargement or modification will not have a detrimental effect upon other persons or property
within the vicinity, and in so doing to bring such uses and structures up to present city standards to the
maximum possible extent.

A. Nonconforming use. The lawful nonconforming use of a building may be continued, although such
use does not conform to the regulations of the applicable zoning district within which the building is
located. Any such use may be changed to a use of the same or more restrictive nature as determined by the
Director of the Department of Planning and extended throughout the building, provided no structural
alterations, except those required by law, are made therein and the cubical contents of the building are not
enlarged. If such nonconforming use is discontinued for a period of three months or more, any further use
of said building shall be in conformity with the regulations of the applicable zoning district unless
otherwise approved by the Planning and Development Board pursuant to division G. of this section within
24 months of the abandonment. A lawful nonconforming use is reestablished by the approval of a Special
Exception by the Planning and Development Board.

B. Conforming use of a nonconforming building. A lawful nonconforming building may be utilized for
any use which conforms to the regulations of the applicable zoning district within which the building is
located, provided no structural alterations except those required by law are made or cubical contents of the
building enlarged except pursuant to division G. of this section.

C. Nonconforming use of a nonconforming building. The lawful nonconforming use of a lawful
nonconforming building may be continued although such use and building do not conform to the
regulations of the applicable zoning district within which the building is located. Such use may not be
expanded to utilize additional floor area to that which existed at the time its lawful nonconformity was
established, and no structural alteration (except as required by law) or enlargement of the cubical contents
of the building is permitted except pursuant to division G. of this section.

D. Nonconforming Use of Land. The lawful nonconforming use of land may be continued although
such use does not conform to the regulations of the applicable zoning district within which the land is
located. However, no such use shall be enlarged, intensified or extended to occupy a greater area of land or
reinstated following discontinuance for a period of six months or more, except as approved pursuant to
division G. of this section.

E. Nonconforming structures. Lawful nonconforming structures other than buildings are likewise
permitted to remain, provided no structural alterations other than those required by law are made, and
further provided that the discontinued use of such structure or the use or building to which it is necessary
for a period of six months or more shall require its modification so as to comply with the regulations of the
applicable zoning district.

F. Maintenance and repairs. Necessary maintenance and repairs may be made to any nonconforming
building or structure, provided no structural alterations are made, and further provided that such work does
not exceed 50% of the value of such building or structure in any 12-month period as shown on the county
tax assessment records or as established by an independent appraiser who is a designated member of any
nationally recognized professional appraiser's organization.

G. Processing of applications. The Planning and Development Board shall hear applications for the
following, according to procedures and criteria set forth for Special Exceptions outlined in Article 5 of
these Zoning and Land Development Regulations.
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1. Re-establishment of a nonconforming use which had lawfully existed as requested, but which has
been discontinued for a period of six months or more.

2. Expansion of a lawful nonconforming use within a building to utilize additional floor area within
such building not otherwise permitted.

3. Intensification of a lawful nonconforming use of land or extension of such use to occupy a greater
area than otherwise permitted.

4. Establishment of a nonconforming use within a lawfully nonconforming building which, because of
its unique design or orientation or location, is appropriate for such use.

5. Change, enlargement, expansion or restoration of a lawful nonconforming building.

H. Any approval of G.1. through G.5. above shall be based upon the findings by the Planning and
Development Board that:

1. The approval of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial
property rights of the applicant.

2. The approval will not, under any circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the health,
safety and general welfare of persons working or residing within the vicinity.

3. The approval will not be detrimental or injurious to property and improvements in the vicinity or to
the general welfare of the city.

4. The approval will, to the maximum extent possible, bring the use or building and the site upon
which it is located into compliance with city regulations.

In authorizing approval, the Board shall include such conditions as it deems necessary and reasonable
under the circumstances to carry out the intent of this section.

I. Compliance With Regulations. Nothing in this section shall diminish the responsibility of an owner to
maintain his use or structure in full compliance with all other city, county, state or federal regulations or
licensing procedures.

J. Establishment of non-Conformity. For the purpose of this section, the mere possession of a valid
approval to use land or buildings or valid license to do so without actual demonstrable use of such land or
structure is an insufficient basis to establish lawful nonconformity.

K. Approvals. All approvals pursuant to the provisions of this section shall become null and void unless
the appropriate building or other permit or license is applied for within 24 months of the date of such
decision by the Board. All approvals shall run with the land and are not personal to the owner of such land
at the time of approval.

(Ord. O-84-16, passed 2-15-84; Am. Ord. O-91-64, passed 9-4-91; Am. Ord. O-94-13, passed 4-6-94; Am.
Ord. O-2001-16, passed 5-16-2001; Am. Ord. O-2009-39, passed 12-2-2009; Am. Ord. O-2011-14, passed
5-4- 11; Am. Ord. O-2015-13, passed 6-17-15) (O-94-13 renumbered from 3.18, 4-6-94)

http://library.amlegal.com/alpscripts/get-content.aspx 2/2
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2318%&%%17 18:15 SEI%DgLqu{EgﬁDEfétgky Repor t |Etdndiné
Account # Cust onrer Nane Par cel Locati on St at us

Servi ce Man Meter # Cd Read Date By Bill# Curr Read Usage Repl Usage Billed Usage ng{gg ﬁﬁ% Days
133644 331829 2057 COCLI DGE ASSOCI ATES, LLE14203100780 2057 COCOLI DGE CURRENT
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 03/14/ 2017 0 627, 400 0 0 0 .00 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 02/ 12/ 2017 1139408 627, 400 0 0 0 109:88 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 01/13/ 2017 1099043 627, 400 0 0 0 149:38 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 12/ 14/ 2016 1058827 627, 400 0 0 0 114:38 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 11/ 14/ 2016 1018544 627, 400 300 0 300 1%2:22 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 10/ 15/ 2016 978049 627, 100 0 0 0 176:8% 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 09/ 15/ 2016 937732 627, 100 0 0 0 114:38 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 08/ 16/ 2016 897602 627, 100 0 0 0 114:38 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 07/ 17/ 2016 856992 627, 100 0 0 0 114:38 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 06/17/ 2016 816678 627, 100 0 0 0 114:38 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 05/18/2016 776352 627, 100 1, 300 0 1, 300 138:%2 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 04/ 18/ 2016 736200 625, 800 5, 600 0 5, 600 ggg:g% 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 03/19/2016 695878 620, 200 9, 500 0 9, 500 2%%:58 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 02/ 18/ 2016 655318 610, 700 20, 700 0 20, 700 liéS%:%Z 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 01/19/ 2016 615006 590, 000 9, 800 0 9, 800 2’19;:3% 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 12/ 20/ 2015 574839 580, 200 8, 800 0 8, 800 l’igﬁﬁzg 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 11/ 20/ 2015 534362 571, 400 10, 900 0 10, 900 1’%%&:%% 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 10/ 21/ 2015 494197 560, 500 11, 500 0 11, 500 l’ggi:gg 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 09/ 21/ 2015 453911 549, 000 9, 900 0 9, 900 1’2?9:?3 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 08/22/ 2015 413430 539, 100 17, 700 0 17, 700 l’gég:ig 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 07/ 23/ 2015 373084 521, 400 15, 400 0 15, 400 2’?&2:32 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 06/ 23/ 2015 332191 506, 000 10, 000 0 10, 000 2123%:88 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 05/ 24/ 2015 291819 496, 000 11, 700 0 11, 700 1’%2%:82 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 04/ 24/ 2015 251640 484, 300 10, 100 0 10, 100 liigé:gg 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 03/ 25/ 2015 211111 474, 200 9, 500 0 9, 500 1’3%%:%% 27
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2318%&%%17 18:15 SEI%DgLqu{EgﬁDEfétgky Repor t |Etdnding
Account # Cust onrer Nane Par cel Locati on St at us

Servi ce Man Meter # Cd Read Date By Bill# Curr Read Usage Repl Usage Billed Usage ng{gg ﬁﬁ% Days
1000 W 1 NEP 60300924 A 02126/ 5018 - 170707 464,700 o 13700 o B0 " ee0za g
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 02/ 01/ 2015 130371 451, 000 10, 300 0 10, 300 1'238 ig 31
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 01/01/ 2015 90317 440, 700 11, 000 0 11, 000 1,2%8 gé 29
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 12/ 03/ 2014 22410 429, 700 21, 000 0 21, 000 % 61?‘21 %g 29
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 11/ 04/ 2014 11522958 408, 700 12, 800 0 12, 800 2’729:88 32
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 10/ 03/ 2014 11522957 395, 900 9, 000 0 9, 000 :88 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 09/03/ 2014 11522956 386, 900 9, 300 0 9, 300 :88 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 08/ 04/ 2014 11522955 377, 600 11, 700 0 11, 700 :88 32
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 07/ 03/ 2014 11522954 365, 900 8, 400 0 8, 400 :88 28
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 06/ 05/ 2014 11522953 357, 500 8, 200 0 8, 200 :88 29
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 05/07/ 2014 11522952 349, 300 9, 700 0 9, 700 :88 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 04/07/ 2014 11522951 339, 600 9, 700 0 9, 700 :88 32
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 03/ 06/ 2014 11522950 329, 900 6, 000 0 6, 000 :88 29
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 02/ 05/ 2014 11522949 323, 900 8, 400 0 8, 400 :88 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 01/ 06/ 2014 11522948 315, 500 8, 900 0 8, 900 :88 31
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 12/ 06/ 2013 11522947 306, 600 11, 900 0 11, 900 :88 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 11/ 06/ 2013 11522946 294, 700 8, 600 0 8, 600 :88 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 10/ 07/ 2013 11522945 286, 100 10, 100 0 10, 100 :88 32
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 09/ 05/ 2013 11522944 276, 000 9, 500 0 9, 500 :88 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 08/ 06/ 2013 11522943 266, 500 19, 900 0 19, 900 :88 32
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 07/ 05/ 2013 11522942 246, 600 15, 600 0 15, 600 :88 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 06/ 05/ 2013 11522941 231, 000 10, 900 0 10, 900 :88 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 05/06/ 2013 11522940 220, 100 16, 300 0 16, 300 :88 32
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 04/ 04/ 2013 11522939 203, 800 17,700 0 17,700 :88 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 03/05/ 2013 11522938 186, 100 10, 000 0 10, 000 :88 28
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 02/ 05/ 2013 11522937 176, 100 10, 000 0 10, 000 :88 32
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2318%&%%17 18:15 SEI%DgLqu{EgﬁDEFétE#y Repor t |Etdndin§
Account # Cust onrer Nane Par cel Locati on St at us

Servi ce Man Meter # Cd Read Date By Bill# Curr Read Usage Repl Usage Billed Usage gPﬁ{gg ﬁﬁ% Days
133644 331829 2057 COCLI DGE ASSOCI ATES, LLE14203100780 2057 COCOLI DGE CURRENT
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 01/ 04/ 2013 11522936 166, 100 8, 900 0 8, 900 :88 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 12/05/ 2012 11522935 157, 200 11, 200 0 11, 200 :88 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 11/ 05/ 2012 11522934 146, 000 12, 100 0 12,100 :88 33
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 10/ 03/ 2012 11522933 133, 900 9, 600 0 9, 600 :88 28
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 09/ 05/ 2012 11522932 124, 300 13, 100 0 13, 100 :88 33
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 08/03/ 2012 11522931 111, 200 11, 000 0 11, 000 :88 29
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 07/ 05/ 2012 11522930 100, 200 10, 300 0 10, 300 :88 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 06/ 05/ 2012 11522929 89, 900 10, 100 0 10, 100 :88 33
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 05/03/ 2012 11522928 79, 800 8, 700 0 8, 700 :88 29
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 04/ 04/ 2012 11522927 71, 100 9, 500 0 9, 500 :88 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 03/05/ 2012 11522926 61, 600 10, 700 0 10, 700 :88 31
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 02/ 03/ 2012 11522925 50, 900 10, 200 0 10, 200 :88 29
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 01/ 05/ 2012 11522924 40, 700 8, 300 0 8, 300 :88 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 12/06/ 2011 11522923 32, 400 8, 500 0 8, 500 :88 33
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 11/03/ 2011 11522922 23, 900 6, 300 0 6, 300 :88 29
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 10/ 05/ 2011 11522921 17, 600 5, 500 0 5, 500 :88 29
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 09/06/ 2011 11522920 12,100 4,700 0 4,700 :88 33
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 08/ 04/ 2011 11522919 7,400 1,700 0 1, 700 :88 29
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 07/ 06/ 2011 11522918 5, 700 600 0 600 :88 33
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 06/03/ 2011 11522917 5,100 500 0 500 :88 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 05/04/ 2011 11522916 4, 600 900 0 900 :88 29
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 04/05/ 2011 11522915 3,700 2,400 0 2,400 :88 32
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 03/04/ 2011 11522914 1, 300 400 0 400 :88 28
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 02/ 04/ 2011 11522913 900 300 0 300 :88 31
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 01/ 04/ 2011 11522912 600 200 0 200 :88 90



04/03/2017 18:15 City of Hollywood, FL

AJl MENEZ UB Consunption Hi story Report

Account # Cust oner Nare Par cel Locat i on St at us
Servi ce Man Meter # Cd Read Date By Bill# Curr Read Usage Repl Usage Billed Usage gln?lr gg m Days
1000~ 1 NEP 60300924 - E 10/06/2010 - 11523011 o CCOL4203100780 o T RIE 00 TG
1000 1 NEP 60309924 E 09/07/2010 11522910 0 0 0 : 88 34
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 08/ 04/ 2010 11522909 0 0 0 . 88 29
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 07/ 06/ 2010 11522908 0 0 0 : 88 32
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 06/ 04/ 2010 11522907 0 0 0 . 88 29
1000 1 NEP 60309924 E 05/06/ 2010 11522906 0 0 0 : 88 30
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 04/ 06/ 2010 11522905 0 0 0 . 88 28
1000 1 NEP 60309924 E 03/09/2010 11522904 0 0 0 : 88 29
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 02/ 08/ 2010 11522903 0 0 0 . 88 14
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 01/ 25/ 2010 11522902 736, 800 0 0 0 : 88 17
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 01/ 25/ 2010 11522900 0 0 0 . 88 49
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 01/08/ 2010 11522901 736, 800 -9,281 0 -9,281 : 88 17
1000 1 NEP 60309924 E 12/07/ 2009 11522899 746, 081 3,009 0 3,009 . 88 33
1000 1 NEP 60309924 E 11/04/ 2009 11522898 743,072 2,592 0 2,592 : 88 29
1000 1 NEP 60309924 E 10/ 06/ 2009 11522897 740, 480 5,980 0 5,980 . 88 64
1000 1 NEP 60309924 A 08/03/ 2009 11522896 734, 500 0 0 0 : §§ 0

** END OF REPORT - Generated by Alberto Jimenez **



3; Hollywood Fire Rescue 8 Beach Safety Department Division of Fire Prevention & Life Safety Inspection Report

g, 2741 Stlrllng Fload * Hollywood, Fl® 33312-6505 Phon 954-967-4404 » Fax 954-967- ;‘i
Date of Inspection f { Lﬁ ‘JFue Prevention Officer (ﬁ«— ?r;d LF i
Business Name: (‘ Y u, ‘(/ (ﬁﬁ Busmess Address: C:.)U 7 ( c_,)\ (A

Business Contact. \‘/ t é}l ngj Ot L&_ \ Phone Number(s):
Building Owner’s Name: ( T2 n—]f W09y ] Ma%ﬁé Addre;is
Emergency Contact(s) -"Z"f 2 ( 9, ”q:} 2 &QUV (}‘-Lx (e, « } \m’4 /-~ ‘“7‘53 z{jﬁ)ﬁ(

Occupancy C!assiﬁcationd' "(""‘ I"_ Occupant Information & Load: }2 _‘:J" \:‘W-{ / 75[ f‘f \C }( ‘]L\ D:: O/LQyesQno
Q Knox Box ™ details:

"E!FlreAlalm certification: ,—&-”' | J y _\I%DetaﬂsF ‘._CDE 11 f"(}i 8 l‘— w LNCRL. ""f E
El”Standpl &7 Spunklew,wﬁﬁ Certlﬁcatmn tails: K ( SE0 ﬂ C *i ¢ L %:_ DC mad .L""krf‘ AR O M'E;{ -
g@'Suppressmn System(s) Certification: 2{_ e L*l Detazi}i:?)(,}f /\, "‘HD \—3“{' ~PF’VYL‘1 i & éﬂtg}ﬂ { i

{/,”_j'?re Extmgmshm(s) Certification: \ / / “_0 Details:™ K / 7/7/ /;'26_ i /o{, Or’ (,tf? ‘j
O Fire Pump "~ Certification: / / Details:

0 Backflow Preventer Cel‘tiﬁcation / / Details:

\zﬁergency generator Cert1ﬁcat10,u.1___/ / Details:+ | ﬂiﬂ‘) LG 1(U, £ w.hd N :
Hazardous materials / process: B L{{A*K‘LW ’FJ 2 (NS | /Lp(-:'x"“w (. j)l. )ﬁ e (:F sl ff{? . {,Jf" f%’,{ !
U Smoke Evacuation system: é..ﬁ )"T”\r? Af LQ i }{ A W’g L Fire Safety Plan or Disaster Plan for Occu,éancy
Additional Information: \} 0 (_1(\ - C}jrf by r’ﬁ’\(__, L. ! /H,Z ""“\T"!. <

Inspection Summery - A check box indicated non-compliance with applicable code(s) with explanation provided helow

Q 1 Boiler/equipment rooms Q9 Extinguishers/extinguishing systems 0 17 Smoke detectors =
Q 2 Building Condition O 10 Fire alarm system 0 18 Sprinkler/standpipe system(s)

1 3 Electrical hazards 0 11 Fire Dept. access U 19 Backflow Preventer

(1 4 Emergency generator or fire pump (O 12 Fire drills 0 20 Trash/Laundry Rooms

0 5 Emergency egress [ 13 Gas/Gas appliance(s) (21 Storage Rooms ]

[} 6 Emergency light(s) 1 14 General Housekeeping (122 Return Smoke Detector Letter
Q 7 Exit light(s) U 15 Hazardous Gas, Liquid, Solid 1 23 Return Compliance me Below
Q 8 Extension Cords . EI 16 Meter room or breaker panel Q24 Other :

U for Cuvr’Qf,‘rL VAT = TR T A i s e

22 ceqlileed ~iogphye, o2y w@ﬂamw\ Livirtp f

-’%tﬁmtf A”Lif« 7{”/ !;.z\"l g ’\{ﬁS’L\JI e (Le Saxb{g e 3,3&”' i%;{ﬁf{iiiﬁ')@_ "
; 20, %

¥

L e
Signature of owner/agent acknowledging receipt of inspection report: {% i N
All deficiencies are to be corrected within 30 days. Once you have comphed‘“@le‘ce this section and mail or fax

to the Division of Fire Prevention & Life Safety (see above) I, (print name), as the
owner or his/her representative, certhy that the above deficiencies have been corrected as of (date).
(your signature) |

This occupancy received a satisfactory fire safety ingpectionon ___ / _ /_ verified by signature below:

Fire Prevention Officer’s Signature:
28-300 (rsv 04/14)




2741 Stirling Road * Hollywood, Fl » 33312-6505 « PhonT 954,067-4404 « Fax 854~ 967 4585

Dae of Inspectmn‘ “Q\/ = ? / \(i’? Fiy sPtsvenhonOﬂ‘icm "[}( ( O Grid: BL«? - / b

Business Name! '.—‘“c' REANL Business Address: o#( ﬁ’:“) ) '}]\ AR S
Business Contact: Phone Number(s):! U
Building Owner's Name: Mailing Address; A i 55\-\[ - q 5 &) ’:3’
Emergency Contact(s) N7 Kess LAM 4"%' 3.2 MNoanacers 501-4 & (7 2504 offea..
Occupancy Classiﬁcation@’:}w‘ Occupant Information & Load: (32 h‘)( { d /Z \; G \f O/L0 yes O no
Knox Box ™ details: i i l, 'r'*" ' p
A re Alarm cemﬁcation I Details: L. w\m ) ‘

(”%tandpl e-'f’S" inkler syst systery T Cettification; /

| e AT
/}@;Suppre System('ﬁ')‘ Certification: / /I“'-'f Details: UC I” ‘t”mm HL‘)C“K:D \}U? lek

}@’ﬁ?m thtnguishm(s) Certification: | gﬂ/ / &&QDeta:ls \\ V [ A f Yl / i / s,

Q Fire Pump Cermﬁcation / / _ Details: /

0 Baclflow Preventer — Certiﬂcation / / Details: Fi l ( [ ,,\ U}Mm E f" l ‘{)
\‘E]“Bmergency gensrator Certlﬁcatlon Detgité: L?f'\% fp / M‘(’)]fw O AL
o L)

[ Hazardous materials / processiy, jm lg,;f [ JZL’"( & 3:" V”LQT”\& AN ) "G fj.,ﬂ ‘“’4"‘\ EL".. ‘)ﬁilﬂf }‘?/]

L) Smolee Evacuation system: AN ﬂ’& !i' XU L{Jﬂ\{ ﬁ}f"""" Q Fire Safety Plan or Disaster Plan for Ocoupanc%
Additional Information; \J e m ,}.« Y [\W

Inspection Summary - A check box indicated non- cornpliance with applicable code(s) with explanation provided below -

o~

(“@’M’wr m..: ll““\rf‘"*" r%Lw b e wn ﬂuhﬁf _‘Ss?-%zz b 15 ‘r | dar”
’6)({.3\1‘5’\’ Ay m’;}c*f’"“\ N\w@(
(Q” wlt‘ﬁf u\i\\ﬂlf“\rf WYY H!C K{}\mﬁ tﬂﬁ’?‘“‘“ WKAW S Tji/ﬂfw”[fr*
ALnlh )y il s cisdiecd Eopluse) .
(mr\ o o el Y ke arialedd et (ece ] dg Czwac,éf(namd\?{ ﬁh& T
L NI .wm(m EXAE et e QesC iy, flrte simg
< aalocd SO W radie e SEru Ay 1SS T O NA (it /@amfr?
F@‘(l SN (r'rw As_ Corh il ot o f{é’ﬂj{}(ﬁ ALY e Priafm ot
e mems:w}f‘) o SOy inldCorm S Y e va
(i) oLl \rof luml Hege ko ‘Wf\ M/?é’f«%/ D”‘S

U =2 ) Cod

ignature of«nwneriagemi nclmowledgmg recs lp of inspetion report: ) L ~;:-:=«~a~—"“’
Toras — VAR
All deficiencies are to be corrected within 30 days. Once you have comphed complete this section and mail or fax

‘D 1 Boiler/equipment rooms /S Estinguishers/exiinguishing systems 00 17 Smoke detectors )
8 2 Building Condition 260 Fire alace system #EP18 Sprinkler/standpipe system(s)
- LA Flectrical hazards L 11 Fire Dept. acoess 0 19 Bacldlow Preventer

- jﬂ‘—ﬁ' Pmergenoy generator or flre pump G 12 Fire drills ‘ Q 20 Trash/Lavndry Rooms
Jeb5 Emergency egress L ()4 ! o \Q Q 13 Gas/Gas appliance(s} 0 21 Storage Rooms
TS Emorgonoy light{s) pey * 1 14 General Houseleeping Q22 Return Smoke Delsctor Letter
27 Bxit light(s) . W 15 Hazmrdous Gas, Liguid, Solid ~ ~ (223 Return Compliance Form Below
Q.8 Extenaion Cords )rD Q S (16 Meter room or breaker pangl #5124 Other .
(Qpaorhty IToa Supmresiay Sy ( lerm _

to the Division of Fire Prevention & Life Safety. (see above),L,..... (print namej, as the
owner ot his/her representative, certify that the above deﬁclencms have been correc’ted 48'0f 2y, (date).
{your signature)

This occupancy received a satisfactory fire safety inspectionon___/_/__ verified by signature below:

Fire Prevention Officer’s Signature:
l 28-300 (rev D4/14)

‘;
b




5/31/2017 State shutting down assisted living center in Hollywoad - Sun Sentinel

State shutting down assisted living center in
Hollywood

SunSentinel

Aide hits woman with pitcher at ALF, sparking state investigation into Coolidge Palms in Hollywood

By Susannah Bryan
Sun Sentinel

SHARE THIS f y

State shutting down Coolidge Palms assisted living center in Hollywood

APRIL 6, 2016, 5:31 PM

Q troubled Hollywood assisted living facility is being forced to close after losing its license to operate.

The facility has until the end of April to transfer residents to other facilities, said Shelisha Coleman,
spokeswoman for the Florida Agencv on Health Care Administration.

http://ww.sun-sentinel.com/lacal/browardfhol lywood/fi-alf-coolidge-hol lywood-problems-update-20160405-story.html 12



5/31/2017 State shutting down assisted living center in Hollywood - Sun Sentinel

required a trip to the hospital for stitches.

Aide Mary Hunte told police she poured water on the woman's head on Jan. 26, then struck her with the
pitcher because the woman bit her arm. But a state investigator who saw a surveillance video of the incident

disputes the aide's claim.

Hunte was never disciplined, according to a manager at the 81-bed facility at Coolidge Street and Dixie

Highway.

Christopher Parrella, an attorney for Coolidge Palms, could not be reached for comment despite an email and
call to his office.

Coolidge Palms has had 30 complaints filed against it over the past five years, according to the state. One
incident, involving an amputee left to change her own diapers, led to a $10,000 fine last year.

But it was the water pitcher incident that led the state to impose an emergency moratorium prohibiting the

facility from taking in new patients, state records show.

At the time of the incident, Coolidge Palms had been under a "plan of correction" required by the state to
ensure that staff be retrained on resident rights and recognizing and reporting abuse and neglect.The state in
February found no evidence it had complied.

The state's decision to shut down a big facility is rare, said Brian Lee, a former elder care ombudsman for the
state of Florida.

"Usually they shut down small places. [The state] is flexing their muscles by going after a large assisted living
facility," said Lee, executive director of Families for Better Care, a national advocacy group for improving

conditions at long-term care facilities.
Staff Writer Megan O'Matz contributed to this report.

sbryan@sunsentinel.com or 954-356-4554

Copyright© 2017, Sun Sentinel

http://www.sun-sentinel.com/local/broward/hollywood/l-alf-coolidge-hol lywood-problems-update-20160405-story.htm|
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Alexandra Carcamo

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Good Morning,

John Marino

Tuesday, January 17, 2017 12:21 PM
Alexandra Carcamo

David Strauss

RE: Coolidge Palms - 2057 Coolidge Street

Follow up
Completed

This facility was a huge problem for us and the Agency for Healthcare. | believe the owners of Coolidge Palms have a
stake in Midtown Manor too. The Manager from Coolidge Palms was the manager at Midtown when we did our
inspection. We inspected them on April 28, 2016 and they had numerous violations. My last update from ACHA was they
were not complying and were being fined. | honestly would like the certificate of use changed to something other than
an Assisted Living Facility. We have way too many in our City (Currently 42). I'm working on making suggestions to
change our ordinance and zoning so ALFs can’t be within a specific distance of another ALF.

From January 1, 2015 — April 30, 2016 (They were closed down at the end of April), Police responded to Coolidge Palms

155 times.

o 35 — Police Service Calls (residents reporting money stolen, not getting meds, etc)
o 16 — Abuse Calls

o 16 — Police Information Calls (residents reporting not being allowed in, etc)
o 16 — Suspicious Incidents

o 12 — Baker Acts

o 11 - Disturbances

o 7 — Missing People

o 7 — Batteries

o 7 — 911 Calls (fights, threats, etc)

o 7 —Sick/Injured Persons

J 6 — Thefts

o 3 — Assist Other Agencies (missing people recovered in other jurisdiction)
J 3 —Code Violations

o 1 - Fight

o 1-—Trespass

o 1- Sexual Battery

o 1-Fire

o 1-Civil Matter

o 1 - Felony Arrest

o 1 — Misdemeanor Arrest

Since they have been closed, we have responded there 3 times (May 1, 2016-January 12, 2017).

o Police Information — Complainant advised Doctor didn’t have a license
o Civil Matter — Complainant advised Coolidge Palms wouldn’t return his items
o Trespass — Three homeless men were sleeping in the facility



Lieutenant John Marino
Hollywood Police Department
Neighborhood Services Unit
East Division

(954) 967-4505
jmarino@hollywoodfl.org

From: Alexandra Carcamo

Sent: Wednesday, January 11, 2017 4:03 PM
To: John Marino

Subject: Coolidge Palms - 2057 Coolidge Street

Hello Lieutenant Marino,

As per our conversation earlier, any information regarding the Coolidge Palms ALF located at 2057 Coolidge Street is
greatly appreciated.

We currently have an applicant requesting a Certificate of Use for an ALF at the property but we have concerns as their
license was revoked back in April of 2016. They claim that the “new” ownership will not bring the same issues as before,
but as you know that is never a guarantee.

Thank you in advance for your help.

Best regards,
Alex
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